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QUARTERLY OUTLOOK & RECOMMENDATION

Bata India Ltd, European footwear giant and India’s most
trusted Indian footwear brand reported lackluster
December Quarter 2023.

Revenue was stagnant and came in at Rs 9,034 million in
Q3FY24 compared to Rs 9,002 million same period
previous year. Earnings before depreciation, interest, tax
and amortization (EBDITA) margin was reported at 21.3%
in Q3FY24 compared to 23.7% in the same period
previous year. Operating margins fell due to higher
advertisement spends and ERP implementation cost in
December Quarter 2023.

Net Profit came in at Rs 573 million in Q3FY24 compared
to Rs 831 million in corresponding quarter previous yeatr,
a fall of 31% YoY. Bata reported mid-single digit YoY
volume growth in Q3FY24 on a base of -5% YoY volume
growth in December Quarter 2022.

Bata India has maintained its superior product quality and
credibility over the past 85 years. The company is
gearing itself up to battle strong competitors like Metro
Brands in premium segment and Relaxo and Campus in
economy and mass segment. Economy segment which
constitutes 34% of sales and 50% of product portfolio is a
major growth damper for Bata India. Economy segment
(below Rs 1,000) has been impacted by goods & service
tax (GST) hike. GST has been increased from 5% to 12%
on footwear below Rs 1,000 from January 2022. Sneakers
and premium footwear category with Red Label, Floatz
and Hush Puppies is growing strongly for Bata India.

The largest footwear company in India is also feeling the
heat in the school shoe segment. Sporty school shoes
have replaced traditional buckle shoes which was Bata’s
forte. Relaxo and Campus Activewear is giving tough
competition to Bata in school shoe segment.

Bata India is expanding aggressively through its
franchise stores in tier 2-4 cities now touching 509
number in December 2023. The company has 1326
company owned company operated (COCO) stores with
a total network of 1835 stores as on December 31st 2023.
We recommend HOLD with a target price of Rs. 1490
with PE multiple of 71.03 x FY24E & 61.69 x FY25E.
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Lackluster revenue and volume growth in Q3FY24, Bata still learning the ropes in

apparel space

Muted Revenue Growth In Q3FY24
Rs In Mn
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Bata’s premium category with Red Label and
Floatz brands grew strongly in Q3FY24. The
premium segment has been performing well
for Bata offsetting mass segment lackluster
growth. But the company has not taken any
price increase for the past six quarters. Along
with lower volume growth, no expansion in
average selling price has impacted topline
growth.

Bata India management is optimistic that
growth will return to economy segment
supported by its strong EBO and franchise
network.

Bata India has forayed into apparel space and
has launched its new business segment in 60
pilot stores. The management aims delta of
more than 3% in apparel business. Bata India
aims to achieve this in Q4FY24, before taking
any decision on further expansion of apparel
business.
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Other Income Jumps 44% YoY Higher Advertisement & ERP

Rs.inmn Implemetation Impacts Operating
Margin In Q3FY24
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Not Surprisingly Bata
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Cost of raw material jumped 25% YoY and fell 10% sequentially in Q3FY24. Raw material cost is
expected to follow an upward trajectory with rising crude and rubber prices. Major raw materials
used by Bata India are rubber, polyurethane (PU) and ethylene vinyl acetate (EVA). PU is sourced
from crude based chemicals and crude is on an upswing which might impact the overall raw material
basket in the near future. While EVA prices are stable, rubber prices have increased considerably
over the past few months. Average rubber prices were at Rs 150/kg levels in 2023 down 9-10% from
2022. Presently, rubber prices are at Rs 180 levels in March 2024. But raw material cost constitutes just
6% of total expenditure and 5.5% of revenues. Other expenses which include advertisement and




promotional expense is a major variable cost which has increased 20% YoY and 18% sequentially
amid high competitive intensity. Other expenses constituted 28% of total expenditure in Q3FY24.

Bata India Volumes Still Below Pre-

Pandemic Levels
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Bata’s annual revenue CAGR is 4% and PAT CAGR
stands at (0.8%) over the past three years. Revenue
CAGR for the past three years is lowest for Bata
compared to its peers Metro and Campus reporting
19% and 33% respectively. While Campus
Activewear is driven by its sports segment, Metro
Brand revenue expansion is aided by its strong
premium product category. Reason for lower
revenue growth for Bata lies in lower presence in
semi- premium, premium and sports segment vis-a-
vis peers and increasing competition in school
shoes segment. Though Bata India has improved its
average selling price (ASP) which is around Rs
1,000, it is still low compared to close peer Metro’s
Rs 1,500 levels in Q3FY24. Increase in ASP can be
achieved by high penetration in premium, semi
premium segment and reducing its dependence on
mass and economy segment (Rs 500 and below).
Strong revenue growth in economy/mass segment
is tough due to GST hike and return of unorganized
players in the footwear industry, three years post
Covid-19. Metro Brands in 2023 announced its exit
from economy segment.




Expenditure Mix (Rs. In Mn)
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281.36
809.60
1794.54

Q4FY23
646.77
3205.67
1039.35
272.05
764.67
1715.75

CHG %
0.9%
3.6%
0.8%
3.4%
5.9%
4.6%

Q4FY23
646.77
3205.67
1039.35
272.05
764.67
1715.75

Q3FY23
400.41
2022.43
1028.92
285.76
753.79
1841.08

CHG %
61.5%
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1.0%
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Bata has been holding a unique place in the hearts of Indians for more than 93
years. Bata offers footwear and accessories for the entire family. The company has
re-defined the modern footwear industry in India. It has established a leadership
position in the industry and is the most trusted name in branded footwear. Bata
India sold 48 million pairs of footwear in FY23 and serves 120,000 customers almost
every day. The company is the largest footwear retailer in India, offering footwear,
accessories and bags across brands like Bata, Hush Puppies, Naturalizer, Power,
Marie Claire, Weinbrenner, North Star, Scholl, Bata Comfit and Bubblegummers to
name a few. It retails in over 1835 Bata stores and thousands of multi-brand
footwear dealer stores pan-India.




Financial Analysis

QUARTERLY PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT OF BATA INDIA LTD FROM 30 June 2023 TO 31t March 2024E

VALUE

Rs. In Million

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS

OTHER INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURE

EBDITA

DEPRECIATION

PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST & TAX

INTEREST

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

TAX

PROFIT AFTER TAX

EQUITY CAPITAL

FACE VALUE

EPS

30- June-23

3 months

9581.49

132.24

9713.73

-7178.02

2535.71

-809.60

1726.11

-281.36

0.00

1444.75

-366.33

1078.42

642.64

5.00

8.39

30-Sep-23

3 months

8191.18

154.45

8345.63

-6371.34

1974.29

-815.78

1158.51

-283.92

-409.00

465.59

-120.70

344.89

642.64

5.00

2.68

31-Dec-23

3 months

9034.72

107.92

9142.64

-7217.16

1925.48

-858.83

1066.65

-293.44

0.00

773.21

-200.12

573.09

642.64

5.00

4.46

31-March-24E

3 months

8582.98

113.32

8696.30

-6784.13

1912.17

-901.77

1010.40

-308.11

0.00

702.29

-230.14

472.15

642.64

5.00

3.67




ANNUAL PROYTIT & LOSS STATEMENT OF BATA INDIA LTD FROM 2021 TO 2025E

VALUE

Rs. In Million

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS

OTHER INCOME

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURE

EBDITA

DEPRECIATION

PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST & TAX

INTEREST

EXCEPTIONAL ITEM

PROFIT BEFORE TAX

TAX

PROFIT AFTER TAX

EQUITY CAPITAL

RESERVES

FACE VALUE

EPS

31- Mar-21

12 months

17072.99

940.35

18013.34

-15461.49

2551.85

-2641.23

-95.38

1035.45

-46.10

1176.93

274.13

-902.80

642.64

16955.09

5.00

-1.02

31- Mar-22

12 months

23871.19

558.97

24436.16

-19720.2

4715.91

-2419.46

2296.45

-928.18

0.00

1368.217

-359.40

1008.817

642.64

17499.64

5.00

1.85

31- Mar-23

12 months

34515.68

3173.51

34889.19

-26606.96

8282.23

-2941.41

5334.82

-1078.52

0.00

4256.30

-1065.13

3191.11

642.64

13696.35

5.00

24.83

31-Mar-24E

12 months

35390.317

507.93

35898.30

-21550.65

8341.65

-3385.98

4961.617

-1166.83

-409.00

3385.84

-917.29

2468.55

642.64

16701.00

5.00

19.21

31-Mar 25E

12 months

38929.41

558.72

39488.13

-30718.98

81769.15

-3724.58

5044.58

-1225.117

0.00

3819.40

-976.91

2842.49

642.64

19543.49

5.00

22.12




19.21 22.12

14.95% 19.75% 24.00% 23.59% 22.53%
EBDITA MAGIN

111.56 134.94 157.06

BOOK VALUE

71.03 61.69




BALANCE SHEET OF BATA INDIA LTD FROM 2021-2025E

CAPITAL & LIABILITIES
(Rs. In Mn)

Share Capital

Retained Earnings
NETWORTH

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions

Lease Liabilities

Other Financial Liabilities
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILTIES

Trade Payables

Lease Liability

Other Financial Liabilities

Other Current Liabilities

Current Tax Liabilities

Provisions

Current Tax Net Liabilities

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES

ASSETS (Rs. In Mn)

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant & Equipment

Capital Work In Progress

Right Of Use Asset

Intangible Assets Under

Development

Other Intangible Assets

Investments

Other Financial Assets

Loans

Deferred Tax Assets

Current Tax Assets

Other Non Current Assets

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories

Trade Receivables

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Other Bank balances

Loans

Other Current Financial Assets

Other Current Assets

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS

SUHANI ADILABADKAR

9701063320

2021

642.64

16955.09
17591.13

20.64
8596.65

0.00
86117.29

4395.69
1726.11
440.50
299.817
176.74
85.79
0.00
1124.70
33339.172

2815.32
291.48
8293.51
44.63

67.43
49.51
1163.11
0.00
1383.99
558.99
101.41
14769.38

6082.80
7193.66
544.33

10391.31
33.89
311.44
412.91
18570.34
33339.172

2022

642.64

17499.64
18142.28

20.217
8912.92

0.00
8933.19

4560.117
2029.18
912.14
402.28
176.74
89.82
0.00
8170.93
35246.40

2866.44
31.23
9206.58
14.52

167.39
48.51
1227.02
0.00
1048.51
586.217
84.50
15286.917

8709.08
7117.18
177.29

9470.92

0.00
262.39
622.51

19959.43
35246.40

2023

642.64

13696.35
14338.99

0.00
10093.42

4.72
10098.14

4088.80
2356.68
1054.75
631.60
9.35
715.94
0.00
82117.12
32654.25

3202.417
16.14
10545.84
21.51

142.22
48.51
1214.88
0.00
1140.49
230.09
41.92
16604.13

9042.58
825.54
145.41

4486.44

0.00
376.91
573.18

16050.12
32654.25

2024E

642.64

16701.00
17343.64

48.15
9790.62

5.14
9844.51

44917.68
3134.38
1075.85
663.18
10.29
288.51
0.00
6535.56
33723.71

3715.16
19.37
12127.72
23.13

156.44
48.51
1275.62
0.00
1254.54
115.05
134.14
17594.65

9494.70
990.65
931.84

3589.15

29.25
508.83
584.64

16129.06
33723.71

2025E

642.64

19543.49
20186.13

58.50
10280.15

5.45
10344.10

4761.54
3604.54
1129.64
142.176
11.31
317.43
0.00
6968.68
37498.91

4271.82
23.24
13583.04
26.10

179.91
48.51
1339.41
0.00
1329.81
120.80
1417.56
19730.79

10349.22
1109.53
1290.40
3804.50

30.71
569.89
613.88

17768.13

37498.91
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Disclaimer

The information and opinions contained in the research reports have been compiled
or arrived at from sources believed reliable but no representation or warranty,
express or implied, is made as to their accuracy or completeness. The research report
does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Clients
should consider whether any advice or recommendation in this research is suitable for
their particular circumstances and, if appropriate, seek professional advice, including
but not limited to tax advice. The reports do not take into account the particular
investment objectives, financial situations, risk profile or needs of individual clients.
The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. This report is not
to be relied upon in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment.

The price and value of investments referred to in this research and the income from
them may fluctuate. Past performance is not a guide to future performance, future
returns are not guaranteed, and a loss of original capital may occur.

Research data and reports published/ emailed/ text messaged via Short Messaging
Services, Online Messengers, WhatsApp etc/transmitted through mobile
application/s, including but not limited to FLIP™, Video Widget, telephony networks,
print or electronic media and or those made available/uploaded on social networking
sites (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn etc) is for informational purposes only. The
reports are provided for assistance and are not intended to be and must not alone be
taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any
use made of this information. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all
clients may receive the reports at the same time. We will not treat recipients as clients
by virtue of their receiving this report.

The reports include projections, forecasts and other predictive statements which
represent our assumptions and expectations in the light of currently available
information. These projections and forecasts are based on industry trends,
circumstances and factors which involve risks, variables and uncertainties. The actual
performance of the companies represented in the report may vary from those
projected.

The opinions expressed in the reports are subject to change but we have no obligation
to tell our clients when our opinions or recommendations change. The reports are
non-inclusive and do not consider all the information that the recipients may consider
material to investments.

We shall not be in any way responsible for any indirect, special or consequential
damages that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information




contained in the reports nor do they take guarantee or assume liability for any
omissions of the information contained therein. Information contained therein cannot
be the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action. These data, reports and
information do not constitute scientific publication and do not carry any evidentiary
value whatsoever.

The user should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of
investment and also read the Risk Disclosure Documents for Capital Markets and
Derivative Segments as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before
investing in the Indian Markets. The securities discussed in this report may not be
suitable for all investors. Investors must make their own investment decision based on
their own investment objectives, goals and financial position and based on their own
analysis. Prospective investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking
statements, if any, are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. Except to
the extent to which the report refers to material we take no responsibility whatsoever
for the contents therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks are provided solely for your
convenience and information and the content of the linked site does not in any way
form part of this report. Accessing such website or following such link through this
report shall be at your own risk.

The author of this Research Report accepts no liability and will not in any way be
responsible for the contents of this report or for any losses, costs, expenses, charges,
including notional losses/lost opportunities incurred by a recipient as a result of acting
or non-acting on any information/material contained in the report. This is not an offer
to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities or an attempt to influence the opinion or
behavior of investors or recipients or provide any investment/tax advice. The
securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to
certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come
are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction.

Compliance Officer: Anand Kumar Kasat

Phone No - 9390340136







